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Producer : LangYi Case & Bag (JiaXin .
congnt. 9 (F1axXing) amfori (@) ssc

DBID : 398380 and Audit Id : 175820 Audit Date : 23/03/2020 Trade with purpose

Audit Type : Full Audit

Rating Definitions @

A combination of ratings per
Perfermance Area where:

Rating

AlZero Tolerance izsue was identified [see Immediate actions are
arnfori B5C] Systermn Manual Part V — Annex required, The amfori
Zero Tolerance | 5: amfori BSC) Tero Tolerance Protocol] BSCI Zero Tolerance
Protocal is to be
fallowad.
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Producer : LangYi Case & Bag (JiaXing)

Co.,Ltd.
DBID : 398380 and Audit Id : 175820
Audit Type : Full Audit

Audit Date : 23/03/2020

amfori ()

Trade with purpose

BSCI

Main Auditee Information @

Name of producer :

LangYi Case & Bag (JiaXing) Co.,Ltd.

DBID number : 398380
Audit ID : 175820
Address : 2F, No.3 Building, No.2488 Shuanglong Road, Xinfeng Town, South Lake District Jiaxing
Province : Zhejiang Country : China
Management Representative : Mr. Bao Fei
Contact person: Fei Bao Sector : Non-Food
Industry Type : Textiles, clothing, leather Product group : hangbags, belts and shoes
Product Type : handbags
.
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Producer : LangYi Case & Bag (JiaXin .
Corttd. g Qiing) amfori @) ssc

DBID : 398380 and Audit Id : 175820 Audit Date : 23/03/2020 Trade with purpose
Audit Type : Full Audit

Audit Details @

Audit Range : [ Full Audit ] Follow-up Audit

Audit Scope : [ Main Auditee ] Main Auditee & Farms

Audit Environment : [<] Industrial ] Agricultural ] Small Producer
Audit Announcement : [ Fully-Announced [] Fully-Unannounced ] semi-Announced
Random Unannounced Check (RUC) : No

Audit extent (if applicable) : none

Audit interferences or contingencies (if applicable) : none

Overall rating : | ]

Need of follow-up : Yes If YES, by : 24/03/2021

Rating per Performance Area (PA)

PA 1 PA 2 PA 3 PA 4 PA 5 PA 6 PAT7 PA 8 PA 9 PA 10 PA 11 PA 12 PA 13

B B A A ATl oW A A A A A A A

Executive summary of audit report

This was a full audit for LangYi Case & Bag (JiaXing) Co.,Ltd. (BifZF € (F22%) HBRZA H]) which was established on March 1, 2016.
The factory was located at 2F, No.3 Building, No.2488 Shuanglong Road, Xinfeng Town, South Lake District, Jiaxing City, Zhejiang Province, China. (#fil.
4 5 24T RS X BT RO 24885 31— )Z). The business license number was 91330402MA28A7P00C

The factory rented one 3-storey building as office, production workshop and warehouse with a total area of about 2500 square meters. There was another
factory located at the same factory yard with the audited factory. The two factories had independent business licenses. Per onsite observation, document
review, management and worker interview, no other relationship between other factories and the audited factory.

The factory was specialized in manufacture of handbags. Production process included cutting, sewing, inspecting and packing. Management were
courteous during the opening meeting and provided auditor access to all areas and documents they had. Based on the management interview, there were
79 employees including 9 management staffs and 70 production workers. The peak season was not obvious. Workers' working hours were recorded by
finger printing attendance machine with detailed time in and time out information. The normal working time of all workers was from 7:30 to 17:00 with lunch
break time from 11:30 to 13:00 from Monday to Friday. Management issued the wages of current month before 10th of following month via cash. All
employees were paid based on monthly rate.

The factory provided the payroll and attendance records from March 2019 to February 2020 for review. According to the payroll and attendance records of
12 sampled workers in February 2020, 12 sampled workers in October 2019 and 12 sampled workers from August 2019, it was noted that the regular wage
of all sample employees was RMB 2100 to 2300 per month, which was higher than the local legal requirements of RMB 1800 per month since December 1,
2017. The maximal overtime hour was 2 hour a weekday, 8 hours a rest day, 14 hours a week and 66 hours a month, the maximal weekly working hours
were 54 hours. The longest consecutive working day was 6 days. Employees were paid 150% and 200% of their normal wage for overtime worked on
weekdays and weekends. No overtime worked on statutory holidays.

According to the social insurance payment receipt provided by factory management, it was noted that in January 2020, only 27 out of 79 employees were
provided with pension, medical, maternity and unemployment insurance (34.2%), 33 out of 79 employees were provided with accident insurance (41.8%).
And the factory had provided commercial insurance for 28 out of 79 employees (35.4%) dated from April 22, 2019 to April 22, 2020.

Confidential interviews were conducted with 12 employees from different workshops. All employees were interviewed individually. All 12 employees were
satisfied with the working condition. The youngest employee was 20 years old.

A closing meeting was held with the factory representatives and all of the findings were discussed. Mr. Bao Fei / Office Director signed the onsite CAP and
agreed to take corrective actions.

Remark:

1. There are no contractors or agencies used by the auditee, which makes the contractor license/permit and agency labor contract not applicable.
2. No Government waivers and Collective bargaining agreements were available.

3. Audit Company: Bureau Veritas Consumer Products Service

Audit Company APSCA Number: 11600002

Lead Auditor Name: Davison Wang

APSCA Auditor Registered Number: 21700037
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Producer :
Co.,Ltd.

DBID : 398380 and Audit Id : 175820

LangYi Case & Bag (JiaXing)

Audit Date : 23/03/2020

amfori () esc

Trade with purpose

Audit Type : Full Audit

Ratings Summary @

Auditee's background information

Auditee's name : LangYi Case & Bag (JiaXing) Co.,Ltd. Legal status : Ltd company
Local Name : Bz (X BRAH Year in which the auditee was founded : 2016
Address : 2F, No.3 Building, No.2488 Shuanglong Contact person (please select) : Fei Bao
Road, Xinfeng Town, South Lake District
Province : Zhejiang Contact's Email : lybaofei@163.com
City : Jiaxing Auditee’s official language(s) for written Chinese
communications :
Region : North East Asia Other relevant languages for the None
auditee :
Country : China Website of auditee (if applicable) : N/A
GPS coordinates : N30°42'55” E120°53'48” Total turnover (in Euros) : 3300000.00
Sector : Non-Food Of which exports % : 100.00
Industry : Textiles, clothing, leather Of which domestic market % : 0.00
If other, please specify : Production volume : 500,000 pieces per year
Product Group : hangbags, belts and shoes Production cost calculation : No
If other, please specify : Lost time injury calculation cost : No
Product Type : handbags
Auditee's employment structure at the time of the audit
Total number of workers : 79 Total number of workers in the production unit to be monitored (if applicable) : 0
MALE WORKERS FEMALE WORKERS
Permanent workers 31 48
Temporary workers 0 0
In management positions 5 4
Apprentices 0 0
On probation 0 0
With disabilities 0 0
Migrants (national citizens) 12 48
Migrants (foreign citizens) 0 0
Workers on the permanent payroll 31 48
Production based workers 0 0
With shifts at night 0 0
Unionised 0 0
Pregnant - 0
On maternity leave - 0
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Producer : LangYi Case & Bag (JiaXin .
Corttd. g Qiing) amfori @) ssc

DBID : 398380 and Audit Id : 175820 Audit Date : 23/03/2020 Trade with purpose

Audit Type : Full Audit

Finding Report @

Performance Area 1 : Social Management System and Cascade Effect

Full Audit [Audit Id - 175820] Audit Date: 23/03/2020 PA Score: B Deadline date:23/06/2020

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The auditee partially respects the requirement of this performance area. The auditee had set up management system to implement the BSCI
Code of Conduct, and Mr. Bao Fei/Office Director was responsible to ensure that the BSCI values and principles are followed in a satisfactory
manner. During the audit, auditee had identified their significant business partners especially the suppliers, the agreement that comply with the
BSCI code of Conduct were signed with their partners, and had assesses how its significant business partners understand and alignment with
amfori BSCI Code of Conduct. However, gaps were detected during implementation that the auditee’s workforce capacity was not properly
organized to meet the expectations of the delivery order.
BEAZ T #070 SF APAT IR E K . BT AZ )7 ERESL T HATBSCUT M IR B B A R o 80K/ A Z BAE G STHATBSCIUT J9 <7 N AT . BEATRZ T
YOI T L) EBER R A eI, SHART 7 IR BSCHT s M MHMC, 1 ELATAS Rl A AR K B G o] AR ANS FHBSCIAT A7 Mo AT T
A A EI L G55 B I3 AL e DR 2 BUPIT B 7K

1.4 - The factory had established the production capacity assessment procedure, but they had not assessed production capacity. This violated
Performance Area 1: Social Management System and Cascade Effect 1.4.
T CE AT RIS, ERBARATAT R AT RIEPATRURT: A2 IR R ABIEAN 1.4

Remarks from Auditee:
Factory management agreed with the issue and would take corrective action as soon as possible. . [7] 1% il f - & 7~ AR 2

Performance Area 2 : Workers Involvement and Protection

Full Audit [Audit Id - 175820] Audit Date: 23/03/2020 PA Score: B Deadline date:23/06/2020

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:

The auditee partially respects the requirement of this performance area. The auditee enhanced workers’ awareness on their rights and
responsibilities through trainings during the new orientation and refresh trainings for all employees; Meanwhile, the auditee had established
effective internal grievance mechanism such as setting suggestion box for employees to raise their concerned in this factory.

B o A% 75 0 43 ST AR AT UK o A A% 7 il B2 3 LB IR s KT HACRI AN ST R, X 0 R LS T A R R RBLE, e AR
I XA CE AR .

2.2 - |t was noted that though the factory provided the commitment that they would implement the social responsibility according to the local law and
BSCI COC, the factory did not have a long-term goals reflected a step-by-step approach toward sustainable improvements. In accordance with
the requirement of Performance Area 2.2, the auditee shall define long-term goals to protect workers according to the BSCI Code of Conduct.
L) BORA AR VEAT AL 2 TUEABSCHT AU, B BeA B LA B AR S iz bk 2% H bR . IRIEATOUH2.2, WaAZTs CEF=R) Mgl
BSCIT 957 W B K H AR AR TN

2.5- |t was noted that the established grievance mechanism was not including all interested parties, only for internal part. In accordance with
Performance Area 2: Workers Involvement and Protection 2.5.

TS BRI A B FTa IR T, FURM T NEEA . RAESAT 2. T AZS 5H{RY-2.5

Remarks from Auditee:
Factory management agreed with the issue and would take corrective action as soon as possible. ) [f] 1% il f 3 2 < RAR B

Performance Area 3 : The rights of Freedom of Association and Collective Bargaining

Full Audit [Audit Id - 175820] Audit Date: 23/03/2020 PA Score: A Deadline date;

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The auditee fully respects the requirement of this performance area. The auditee had established the written policy on freedom of forming unions
and workers' right to bargain collectively. And the auditee posted this policy on the public board to employees, and they respected and
encouraged employees to form their worker committee. Trade union was not established in this factory. The auditee respects the right of workers
to form worker committee or select worker representative, and the auditee encouraged to enforce the communication between worker
representative and workers, and met worker representative to communicate with the affairs related to workers. Recently, one worker
representative was voted by all employees in this factory. The auditee did not discriminate against worker representative.
W AZ T SE A A PAT FURER o 8RS T TN R T i B B AR R A IO BUR o 48 B A7 K I SRR SR KNG T A 5 A 45 0 T 5%
T. HESEFGRHA TR TARRR. T REEL L. HHZEE R THRRE, SR TARS R TwE, HeEls R TAERET S
25 A TAHRIB R 55, AR, T R THEXR T4 R TR, |5 scE B AR R TR XA

Remarks from Auditee:
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Producer : LangYi Case & Bag (JiaXin .
Contid. g Qiing) amfori @) ssc

DBID : 398380 and Audit Id : 175820 Audit Date : 23/03/2020 Trade with purpose

Audit Type : Full Audit

Performance Area 4 : No Discrimination

Full Audit [Audit Id - 175820] Audit Date: 23/03/2020 PA Score: A Deadline date;

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The auditee fully respects the requirement of this performance area. The auditee had established non-discrimination policy and effectively
cascade to all employees through trainings and posting BSCI code of conduct on the public board. All interview employees represented that no
discrimination occurred in the auditee.
MR AZ T 56 A A PAT TUREDR o 8 A% S T WA B SO B SO LIS A s 55, 53 T Je BSCIT Jy = M BRI 7E A 5 4255 07 25 40
T JTA 205 53 AR 1) B A 53 R AN TR A

Remarks from Auditee:

Performance Area 5 : Fair Remuneration

Full Audit [Audit Id - 175820] Audit Date: 23/03/2020 PA Score: A Deadline date:23/06/2020

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The auditee partially respects the requirement of this performance area. All employees were paid by hourly rate by cash on the 10th of the
following month. Employees were paid at least RMB 2100 per month, which was above the local minimum wage of RMB 1800 per month since
December 1, 2017. Further, all sample employees were paid 150% of their normal wage for the overtime working hours on normal working days
and 200% of their normal wage for the overtime working hours on the rest days. Besides, the auditee provided to holiday wages and annual
leave to employees according to the local law. However, the auditee did not provide the 5 kinds of social insurance for all employees.
Bl B A% 75 ¥ 4y AT AR PAT SURELSR . B A O 5, TR0 S AR AN A #ist, DAIE Ty Nl . e Ira i I3 T 20 A
AR 210070 LHE, & i TR &Mt (8 H AR T180070/ 20174512 H1HHFIR) 45 A T 3XAT 1 150% 11 B I3 3% #1200% # /& 5.
AmBER . FF3ATT RO HIEE TR A L3R B Hr bR . AR H T A N 5 TR T IR R

5.5-  According to the social insurance payment receipt provided by factory management, it was noted that in January 2020, only 27 out of 79
employees were provided with pension, medical, maternity and unemployment insurance (34.2%), 33 out of 79 employees were provided with
accident insurance (41.8%). And the factory had provided commercial insurance for 28 out of 79 employees (35.4%) dated from April 22, 2019 to
April 22, 2020. According to factory management, they did not provide social insurance to all employees because some employees were unwilling
to participate in the social insurance program. All employees interviewed also confirmed that they were voluntarily to participate in the social
insurance program. This violated Article 73 of the Labor Law of the People’s Republic of China.
HRAE) 73R 20204E 1 H AL 2 RIS 45 2% B4l BoR 1) A794 Bt L 27 24k s B9y A FAIRLARE: (34.2%)  H794 A L1334
AL TR (41.8%)  FAMT) 794 0 TH1284 (35.4%) Hft TRk aisbK:, AR MN20194:4 H 22 H $120204F4 H22 H . A4 T 4
FLEVTIR, AR oA R T4 R A RN R . RS 0L Tk, 0 T ARSI R . ARHE (R NIRILRE 2 3hik) 573%.

Remarks from Auditee:
Factory management agreed with the issue and would take corrective action as soon as possible. T.J " [7] & 1% il £ H- & s KRR B

Performance Area 6 : Decent Working Hours

Full Audit [Audit Id - 175820] Audit Date: 23/03/2020 PA Score: D Deadline date:23/06/2020

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The auditee partially respects the requirement of this performance area. The auditee established and complied with the working hour policy
according to local requirement of the normal working hours of 8 hours per day and 40 hours per week, all employees had at least one day rest
per 7 days, and worked 2 overtime hours at most per working day, which did not exceed the legal requirement of 3 hours a day. According to the
sampled time records and noted that all the sampled employees worked 54 hours per week at most. However, the overtime hours exceed the
legal requirement of not exceeding the 36 hours overtime per month.
BB A% 75 30 43 AT AR AT UK . A AT RUE T A A A AR B, IR IERE RSN, 40N IBRAE LI, fE RIS
—RIRE . TR H & Z MPE2/N, AEIEVERZE SRR AR SNZK. 55h, WREMEREHId, & TREE TE4/NT . (LR
FR% 7 A TR BER (8 7 VR SR A4 H I PEAS i 36 /N T 5K

6.2 -  According to the payroll and attendance records of 12 sample employees from February 2020, 12 sample employees from October 2019, 12
sample employees from August 2019. 12 out of 12 sample population employees worked in excess of 36 overtime hours per month (i.e. 56
hours) in October 2019, which was not in compliance with the legal requirement; 12 out of 12 sample population employees worked in excess of
36 overtime hours per month (i.e. 66 hours) in August 2019, which was not in compliance with the legal requirement. The Production Manager
was appointed to control the overtime hours. Currently, they did not have a plan to reduce monthly overtime hours to meet legal requirement. All
employees interviewed represented that they were voluntarily to work overtime and they confirmed that they overtime worked more than 36 hours
per month. This Violated Article 41 of the Labor Law of the PRC.
YT RN T BT, 2020452124 7 T, 20194E10H 1244 5t TAI20194E8 H 124 it T foR: 1244 it T 9124 /620194E10 A
B NPER (6] 56 /N, ik A ANBE A (RIS i 36/ N VA E s 1244 7 TR 11244 7E20194E8 H 1 InFEM 18] 66 /N, ik 4 A Bt [7)
ANBERR I 36 /N VAL E . ) AR A B S ST RN PE T A H ) e IR Rl v R ViR R TR A ENEE, AR AR BT A A
ImBERT AR 36/ . ARYE (R NRIEREDTENE) 415

Remarks from Auditee:
Factory management agreed with the issue and would take corrective action as soon as possible. T.) " [f] 1% il f 3 = RAR B
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Producer : LangYi Case & Bag (JiaXin .
Contid. g Qiing) amfori @) ssc

DBID : 398380 and Audit Id : 175820 Audit Date : 23/03/2020 Trade with purpose
Audit Type : Full Audit

Performance Area 7 : Occupational Health and Safety

Full Audit [Audit Id - 175820] Audit Date: 23/03/2020 PA Score: A Deadline date:23/04/2020

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:

The auditee partially respects the requirement of this performance area. The auditee had established right occupational health and safety policy
and procedure. Periodical trainings, meetings, drills, warning signs posted in the workshop to enforce the health and safety awareness of
employees. Per factory tour, evacuation passages, exits and all the fire-fighting equipment were unobstructed. Sufficient firefighting equipment
were equipped and well maintained in this factory, and regular inspection and maintenance were conducted for all kinds of fire-fighting
equipment. The fire drills were conducted in the auditee twice a year, and the current fire drill was conducted on November 6, 2019. The factory
only used some engine oil for sewing machines, and the related MSDS was posted beside in the workshop. The first aid kit, drinking facility and
clean toilet were also available. However, gaps were still existed on some areas. Remark: no transportation was provided to employees, no
canteen and dormitory was available in the factory.

B A% 75 3 4 AT AR AT TSR . A e AL ) S T AR A A Ay R A 22 A 1 T BOR B R s, HLssE e IR AP TR
TR R bR a7 Ok A LR R AR I B A R DU A% 7 LA G OEIE . 224 DR T RO B e M S R Rl g JE R 2, B
WHERL & T, EARE A AN eI B4 MBI asp . L) SERTIMIERNE S, Bl —RiE > 82019F 11 A6 H . T 7/ R fmli,
[ ERIG T AESRRIMSDS . BbSh, LT ON R TRCOK T2 YOK. IFTAERARIE . (BIDIRTE L7 TAFEZEBE. &VE: T %A N R THRESE
WITHIRS, B RGEE S .

7.2 - It was noted not all employees were provided with accident insurance. According to the receipt, it was noted that only 61 out of 79 current
employees were provided with accident insurance or commercial insurance (77.2%). This violated Performance Area 7: Occupational Health and
Safety 7.2.

L) B AT R ARG AR . AR T RARIEIE, BoRT) (CA HAT794 R L 614 i iR T TR EsMRR (77.2%) . )
PEAATIUHT . B R 22 4 7.2,

7.3 - It was noted that the risk assessment for safe, healthy and hygienic working conditions was not conducted sufficiently. The risk assessment did
not include consultation with workers and regular monitoring and testing. This violated Performance Area 7: Occupational Health and Safety 7.3,
the auditee shall regularly carry out risk assessments for safe, healthy and hygienic working conditions. The risk assessment included workshop,
warehouses, processes, machines, etc.

T 92 E AL AT RSP A 78 43 U PR A BG5S T AR A2, A QFF AR .  RIEPATEURT.3, BaTr (Er=w)
N IHPAT 224y RN DA TARSAF RGP il . T RSP E T 20, &FE, T/F, Plaskgs.

7.7 - It was noted that 1 out of 1 engine oil container in the sewing workshop was not posted with a content label. This violated Article 14 of the
Regulation For Chemical Usage Safety in Work Place. The factory had provided chemical safety training and they just did not notice this finding.
HAZ PRI L) A A BN A S 2 R AN A SR I AR . R (AR T 2 S E RE) $14%. T AR THREE T k2
iz AR, AR B R R .

7.9 - 1.Itwas noted that the factory did not post high temperature warning sign to the water boiler In accordance with Performance Area 7:
Occupational Health and Safety 7.9: The auditee makes visible potential hazards to the workers through signs and warnings. Factory
management explained that they did not notice relevant requirements. 2. It was noted that no warning sign was posted for one electrical box in
the sewing workshop. In accordance with Article 2-7 of Warning Sign in the Guidelines for Safety Signs and Usage GB 2894-2008. There was
hazard of electrical shock when using.
1HZGRI L) SR AN K& Bk il S rhr S . MIEPATOURT: R AEREAI 22 427.9: BT (AR Rusd i M ik TAF W
WEfad. L) EERFRBCAERENZER. 2.10) 45207 01/ A AR TR B S bnos . AR (22 ehn 6 AR 5 0)(GB 2894-2008))
KR E2-T. W RERA il H AR XU

7.17 - It was noted that no pulley guard was installed for the transmission belts of 10 out of 50 sewing machines, and no needle guard was installed for
10 out of 50 sewing machines in the sewing workshop. This violated Article 6.1.6 of Code of Design of Manufacturing Equipment Safety and
Hygiene. The factory management said they did not notice it and interviewed workers stated that no injure was occurred.

) A R 7E RS0 B 2N 110 &AM FR I AL Bl e e R a3, HB0 B 482N K10 5 WA et ARIE (A:p= e 224 PAE BB
(GB5083-1999)) #:6.1.6%. L) EELRFRBAEREZMEIL, Uik A TFRREA KAEL T,

7.22 - Through factory tour, auditor found that no privacy door was installed for the stalls in the male toilet. This violated Performance Area 7:
Occupational Health and Safety 7.22. The privacy situation of the workers were not protected well.

WP, FREGARILL) BT R R AR A A R AA T AR AT SURT: BRMV R AT 22 4 7.22. B3 T IR LI 15 5 78 R R

Remarks from Auditee:
Factory management agreed with the issue and would take corrective action as soon as possible. ./ 7] & 1% il #l H- & s KRR B

Performance Area 8 : No Child Labour

Full Audit [Audit Id - 175820] Audit Date: 23/03/2020 PA Score: A Deadline date;

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The auditee fully respects the requirement of this performance area. The auditee established its child labor forbidden policy and remedial policies.
HR department was responsible for employee recruitment. They were well aware of the recruitment process establishes by the auditee including
robust age-verification mechanisms. And they checked the ID strictly during the hiring process to ensure that no child labor was hired. All
employees age documents such as ID copies were maintained in this factory. And no existing child labor or history child labor was noted with
confirmation over the past year. The youngest one was 20 years old on the audit day.
Bl e A% 75 56 A ST AR AT USSR o Al A% 7 T SL T AR 0k B TR M B RO . B N AR DTN G ROFRI . TR A O W SE R TR A S
BRI . 8IS IE AL A A HE R TR R DR AR . B E RO IR B T 4548 R R S i W S B IS B . SR A E A
W ITAEI % —E A A R TP T, #4%2K 0 LR NMER204 .

Remarks from Auditee:
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Producer : LangYi Case & Bag (JiaXin .
Corttd. g Qiing) amfori @) ssc

DBID : 398380 and Audit Id : 175820 Audit Date : 23/03/2020 Trade with purpose

Audit Type : Full Audit

Performance Area 9 : Special protection for young workers

Full Audit [Audit Id - 175820] Audit Date: 23/03/2020 PA Score: A Deadline date;

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The auditee had established related policies on young worker protection including limit young workers' working hours, providing health check
regularly and not to contact with hazardous materials. And no young worker was noted on the audit day. The youngest one was 20 years old on
the audit day.
WA AZ T 56 A PAT IR ER o« B AT SL T SERE IR AR AR BOR, 36 TAERS (8] S8 SR AL B PR B A 1k R B TRl T340 2 i
G5, HEBARERHRRET. #ESK A THRNER20 .

Remarks from Auditee:

Performance Area 10 : No Precarious Employment

Full Audit [Audit Id - 175820] Audit Date: 23/03/2020 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The auditee fully respects the requirement of this performance area. The auditee had established clear recruit policies to respect local law
requirements. Confirmed through employee and employee representative interview, they need to sign standard labor contracts with factory and
they kept one labor contract.
WA AZ T SE AT IR ER o 87 5L T I R AR HE R PP SR8 1 2 (R . I O AN B TARR IR, FRIABITA 02 k) il 4
LATARHER ST S &R, IFHARATH CMEA — B & 1H.

Remarks from Auditee:

Performance Area 11 : No Bonded Labour

Full Audit [Audit Id - 175820] Audit Date: 23/03/2020 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The auditee fully respects the requirement of this performance area. The auditee had established written policies to forbidden bonded labour and
disciplinary procedures, and explained these policies and procedures to all employees clearly through training to employees during orientation
and refresh training to all existing employees. Confirmed through employee and employee representative interview, workers were not subjected
to inhumane or degrading treatment, corporal punishment, mental or physical coercion and/or verbal abuse.
Bl B A% 75 56 A AT AR AT USSR . Al AL T S T T AR Lk 0 T AR S SR, BB 03 TN K 5 e I I BB AR e
TR TR R T, s A AR TARGRIR, BN R TR 2 B4R NEECH 5 AR IR T RS B P R I e /B VB e

Remarks from Auditee:

Performance Area 12 : Protection of the Environment

Full Audit [Audit Id - 175820] Audit Date: 23/03/2020 PA Score: A Deadline date:23/04/2020

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The auditee partially respects the requirement of this performance area. The auditee had established written environmental policies to respect
local law requirements. The auditee invited qualified environment monitoring department to perform regular checks. Meanwhile, the auditee
provided the report form of environmental impacts of the construction, the approval document of environment impact assessment and the
approval document for on-site inspection and acceptance of completed environmental protection facilities for review. However, the auditee did not
have grievance mechanism in place to address the environmental concerns of surrounding communities.
REHAZTT #B0 T AT IR EK o B EAZ T I 5L 1 51 AR S5 77 S BUSRR RIE I 7 A M AR AR SR o 4 A% 7 B A4 5 W A B0 o 3 S5t )
BRI A AT AT IS . RIS, B AR T RSO PRI AN BT H R TR R IR SO A . (R, SR AT T B T A 55 LA
XA [ L) R AL o

12.1 - It was noted that the factory did not have grievance mechanism in place to address the environmental concerns of surrounding communities. In
accordance with Performance Area 12: Protection of the Environment 12.1.
T A @S %A B AL PR 1 R AL . AREAT U1 23R BT AR 12,1

Remarks from Auditee:
Factory management agreed with the issue and would take corrective action as soon as possible. T.J " [f] 1% il i 37 s RAR B
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Audit Type : Full Audit

Performance Area 13 : Ethical Business Behaviour

Full Audit [Audit Id - 175820] Audit Date: 23/03/2020 PA Score: A Deadline date;

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The auditee fully respects the requirement of this performance area. The auditee had established written ethic policy and none of any act of
corruption, or any form of bribery in its activity was noticed during this audit. The auditee kept accurate information regarding its own activities,
structure and performance during this audit. Auditor reviewed the payrolls and attendance records provided by main auditee, cross checked
these records with other records such as warehouse records, and interviewed workers, no inconsistency was identified.
B o A% 77 58 4 I AT AR AT UK o A A% T g T 5 T ) BRSO I ELAE o A A o SR B R AT ] S A s P e AT o L IR B A 0 o A
TiRE T A RIS SRR R . FRZAEZ T LREME LR, TXRE T HE - ®idx, WeiEddEids, MR T

TR, BARIAA .

Remarks from Auditee:
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